

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY

Community Development Block Grant Program FY 2021 Annual Plan

In accordance with the federal regulations at 24 CFR, Part 91, the City of Brunswick has prepared a Consolidated Plan Action Plan for FY 2021. This document is a requirement for direct assistance under certain HUD funding programs including the Community Development Block Grant Program. On an annual basis, the City shall describe its action plan for achieving the goals set forth in the Plan.

A public hearing will be held on Tuesday, April 6, 2021 to solicit citizen comments on the 2021 Annual Plan. The hearing will be held 10:00 am via Zoom Meeting. To facilitate participation by persons with special needs, please contact the City to make arrangements (see below).

Join Zoom Meeting
https://cityofbrunswick-ga-gov.zoom.us/j/99739839887?pwd=RDJ3SWpQVWMxc0pjc0ZHZWxtSDhOdz09

Meeting ID: 997 3983 9887
Passcode: 187903
One tap mobile
+13126266799,,99739839887# US (Chicago)
+16465588656,,99739839887# US (New York)

Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) Meeting ID: 997 3983 9887

Copies of the FY 2021 Annual Plan are available for public inspection and review from March 19, 2021 to April 19, 2021 at 601 Gloucester Street, 2nd Floor, Brunswick, Georgia 31521 and posted on the City of Brunswick's website www.brunswickga.org. (The Plan will be provided in alternative formats for persons with special needs and limited English proficiency. Please contact the Community Development office at (912) 267-5500 or (TTY: 844-267-3666). La informacion sera proporcionada en espanol por peticion.

The 2021 Annual Plan specifies available resources to meet the identified needs. The financial resources the City projects an entitlement grant of \$383,470 of Community Development Block Grant funds during the program year which will run July 1, 2021 through June 20, 2022.

Historic Preservation

The City of Brunswick will be undertaking an evaluation of the activities to be funded in an effort to identify historic and archaeological resources that may be affected by the activities. By this Notice, the City invites interested parties who have an interest in activities that may impact historic and archaeological resources to make themselves known. Parties should contact the Community Development Office, at the address below or call (912) 267-5500 or (TTY: 844-267-3666). The City will involve such parties in the notification and review process of the National Council on Historic Preservation as set forth in Part 800.

Comments

The City intends to submit the Housing and Community Development Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or before May 14, 2021. It is expected that City Commission will approve the annual plan on April 21, 2021 during the regular meeting beginning at 6:00 p.m. at Old City Hall, 2nd Floor. Interested persons are encouraged to express their views on the Action Plan for FY 2021 at the public hearing or in writing to the Office of Community Development, P. O. Box 550, Brunswick, Georgia 31521. All comments received by April 19, 2021 will be considered.

Publication Date: March 19, 2021